Interest rate risk

The Company has not capitalized significant interest-re-

lated assets, therefore operating income and operating

cash flows are substantially independent of changes in

market interest rates.

The loans of the Company are related to either floating

rates or fixed rates. The company does not use financial

derivatives. The interest rate risk relates primarily to long-

term loans. Loans with variable interest rates expose the

Company to cash flow risk. Loans issued at fixed rates ex-

pose the Company to risk of changes in fair value.

A policy of retaining loans with variable interest rate is

beneficial in cases of declining interest rates. On the other

hand a liquidity risk appears when the interest rates rise.

From the total loans of the Company at 31.12.2023, the

amount of € 6.300.000 is related to a fixed interest rate

and the amount of €5.604.236 is related to a floating rate.

The loan products of the banking system are being sys-

tematically considered in order to find debt solutions with

the lowest possible cost of money.

Loans sensitivity analysis on interest change

  Interest
variability

Profit before
taxes effect

1/1-31/12/2023
 +1%  (55.090)
 -1%  55.090

1/1-31/12/2022
 +1%  (45.702)
 -1%  45.702

The Management estimates that there is no material risk

related to interest rates on bank deposits.

(b) Credit risk

Also, insurance contracts are made to cover sales per cus-

tomer, while collateral is not required on the assets of cus-

tomers. During the preparation date of the financial state-

ments, provisions were made for doubtful debts and the

Management considers that there is no other substantial

credit risk that is not covered by insurance coverage or

provisions, unless maybe the big Greek supermarket

chains.

Wholesale sales are made to customers with appropriate

[…]

Previous service cost 2.398  1.052

Actuarial gain/(loss) (1.683)  (12.371)

Ending balance 376.429  304.149

The principal actuarial assumptions used are:

Mortality table EVK 2000

Average remaining working life 20,6

Average employee tenure 7,23

Discount rate 3,08%

Future salary increases 2024: 6,00%

 2025: 4,00%

 2026: 3,00%

 2027+: 2,40%

Regarding the risks involved in the aforementioned program, this program is not funded and therefore there are no

corresponding assets for this program. Consequently, risks such as volatility of assets or other similar risks (e.g. low yields,

concentration of assets, etc.) do not exist. Risks to the existing project relate to the actuarial assumptions that are used

to calculate the liability, which must be reflected in the financial statements and include possible changes in bond yields

which are used to calculate the discount rate, and assumptions about the rate of inflation and the rate of future salary

increases, which may affect the future cash flows of the programs. Inflation rate, among other factors, has been taken

into account for the determination of future salary increases.

KRI-KRI MILK INDUSTRY S.A.

Financial Statements as of 31 December 2023   75

(Amounts in €)

Sensitivity analysis 31/12/2023

Present value of defined benefit obligation: 376.430

Calculation with discount rate +0,25%: 373.956

Calculation with discount rate -0,25%: 378.928

C25. Deferred income taxes

Deferred tax assets are offset against deferred tax liabilities when there is legal right for such offsetting and both relate to

the same tax authority jurisdiction.

The movement on the deferred income tax account after set-offs is as follows:
 31/12/2023

31/12/2022

Opening balance (4.277.488)  (3.805.295)

Charge in income statement (1.106.142)  (469.568)

Deferred tax on equity (370)  (2.626)

Ending balance (5.384.001)  (4.277.489)

The movement of the accounts of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities during the year to the same tax authority,

without taking into account the offsets, is as follows:

Movement of deferred tax liabilities

Tangible assets

Intangible assets  Other

Total

Balance at 1 January 2022  (4.000.606)  (43.299)  35.604  (4.008.301)

Charge in income statement  (747.557)  19.917  (4.279)  (731.919)

Balance at 31 December 2022  (4.748.164)  (23.382)  31.325  (4.740.220)

Charge in income statement  (825.610)  934  (57.931)  (882.607)

Balance at 31 December 2023  (5.573.773)  (22.448)  (26.606)  (5.622.827)

Movement of deferred tax assets

Retirement
and termina-
tion benefits

Allowance

for doubtful
debts

Rights of use

of assets

Income Tax De-
ductible

Total

Balance at 1 January
2022  57.437  141.304  4.265  0  203.006
Debit/ Credit in income
statement  6.780  9.474  (458)  246.556  262.351
Change in equity   (2.626)  0  0  0  (2.626)

Balance at 31 Decem-
ber 2022  61.591  150.778  3.807  246.556  462.731

Debit/ Credit in income
statement  16.272  5.838  911  (246.556)  (223.534)
Change in equity  (370)  0  0  0  (370)

Balance at 31 Decem-
ber 2023  77.492  156.616  4.718  0  238.826

The Deferred Tax Assets and Liabilities of the Company in the current financial year were calculated at a tax rate of 22%

(2022: 22%).

C26. Government grants

Movement of government grants relating to capital expenses:
 31/12/2023

31/12/2022

Opening balance 5.524.536

5.927.470

Charge in income statement (384.154)

(402.935)

Ending balance 5.140.381

5.524.536

KRI-KRI MILK INDUSTRY S.A.

Financial Statements as of 31 December 2023   76

(Amounts in €)

For the government grants recognized by the Company there are no unfulfilled conditions or contingent liabilities linked to

them.

C27. Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables are analyzed as follows:
 31/12/2023

31/12/2022

Trade payables

21.365.624

19.936.729

Cheques payables   507.755

301.858

Social security   559.584

476.322

Other Taxes and duties   390.565

289.864
Dividends payables 19.708   18.254

Customers' advances 590.851

557.772

Other payables 2.309.156

2.266.890

Total 25.743.242